

No. 17-3505

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEMONTAE BELL,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
The Honorable James E. Shadid
Case No. 1:15-CR-10029

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DEMONTAE BELL

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney

CLAYTON EDWARD FAITS
Senior Law Student

MATTHEW JOSEPH FREILICH
Senior Law Student

ANISHA KINGRA
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
DEMONTAE BELL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. The indictment should be dismissed because the 686-day pretrial delay deprived Mr. Bell of his speedy trial rights.	1
A. The district court’s two improper exclusions of time caused more than 70 days of non-excludable delay in violation of the Speedy Trial Act.	1
1. The government never claimed or tried to show that Mark Turner was unavailable, so the district court erred in excluding time on that basis.	2
2. The district court necessarily relied on the government’s incorrect reading of the Speedy Trial Act in granting a continuance at the July 22, 2015, status conference.	5
B. This unreasonably long, prejudicial delay in the proceedings violated Mr. Bell’s Sixth Amendment right to a speedy trial.	8
II. The district court erred in failing to suppress evidence illegally obtained from Mr. Bell’s cell phone.	11
A. The government has failed to meet its burden of showing that this evidence was or would have been obtained without an illegal search.	12
1. The illegally obtained evidence so contaminated the warrant application as to taint the remaining information.	12
2. The government failed to prove by a preponderance of evidence that law enforcement would have inevitably discovered this evidence.	14
B. Because Agent Nixon omitted key facts from his affidavits, the good faith exception does not apply and Mr. Bell should have been granted a <i>Franks</i> hearing.	15
1. The good faith exception does not apply in this case.	15
2. Nixon’s material omissions are sufficient to support a reasonable inference of recklessness, and therefore the district court should have granted Mr. Bell a <i>Franks</i> hearing.	17

C. Even viewed independently, the remaining information in the warrant application does not amount to probable cause.....	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)	24
Certificate of Service.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... 9, 10, 11

Brock v. United States, 573 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009) 13

Burkett v. Fulcomer, 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 9

Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647 (1992) 11

Lorea v. United States, 714 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2013) 11

Strunk v. United States, 412 U.S. 434 (1973) 11

United States v. Asubonteng, 895 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1990) 7

United States v. Bell, 585 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Brodie, 507 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 18

United States v. Glover, 755 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 17, 20, 22

United States v. Janik, 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983) 8

United States v. Koerth, 312 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2002) 20

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 15

United States v. Macino, 486 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 9

United States v. Musgraves, 831 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 22

United States v. O'Connor, 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011) 3

United States v. Oriedo, 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 8

United States v. Peck, 317 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2003) 22

United States v. Pelletier, 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Searcy, 664 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 22

United States v. Stotler, 591 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 14

<i>United States v. Taplet</i> , 776 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(B)	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(3)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(C)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)	3

Other Authorities

<i>Abeyance</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	1
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Justice Statistics, 2009	9
